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LAND USE APPLICATION SUMMARY 

Property Location: 5417 33rd Ave S 

Project Name:  Monopole telecommunications tower 

Prepared By: Joe Giant, City Planner, (612) 673-3489 

Applicant: Buell Consulting, on behalf of Verizon Wireless 

Project Contact:  Rob Viera 

Request:  To construct a 45-foot monopole telecommunications tower. 

Required Applications: 

Conditional Use 
Permit 

To allow a 45-foot monopole telecommunications tower in the R1A Single-
Family District. 

SITE DATA 

Existing Zoning 
R1A Single-Family District 
AP Airport Overlay District 

Lot Area 31,820 square feet / 0.73 acres 

Ward(s) 11 
Neighborhood(s) Wenonah, adjacent to Keewaydin (both are Nokomis East Neighborhood Org.) 

Designated Future 
Land Use Public and Institutional 

Land Use Features None, adjacent to 54th St E & 34th Ave S Neighborhood Commercial Node 

Small Area Plan(s) Not Applicable 

 

BACKGROUND 

SITE DESCRIPTION AND PRESENT USE. The subject property, 5417 33rd Avenue South, is a 
31,820 square foot parcel located at the southeast corner of 33rd Avenue South and 54th Street East in 
the Wenonah neighborhood of south Minneapolis. The property currently contains Minneapolis Fire 
Station #12, which is a one-story brick structure with a gross floor area of approximately 10,044 square 
feet. A strip of pavement approximately 30 feet wide extends along a portion of the east side of the lot 
adjacent to the public alley. The remainder of the site contains grass and several mature trees. The 
topography of the property is flat. 

SURROUNDING PROPERTIES AND NEIGHBORHOOD. The subject property is located in 
the R1A Single-Family District and AP Airport Overlay District. Properties to the north, south, and west 
contain primarily single-family homes. The 54th St E and 34th Ave S Neighborhood Commercial Node is 
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located directly to the east of the property and contains primarily one-story retail and service uses. A 
three-story apartment building is located to the southeast of the subject property.   

PROJECT DESCRIPTION. The applicant proposes to construct a 45-foot-tall monopole 
telecommunications tower and a 195-square-foot equipment shelter. According to the applicant, the 
purpose of the tower is to improve wireless coverage in the area and to relieve over-burdened antennas 
located in the general vicinity. Freestanding telecommunications towers are a conditional use in the R1A 
district, so the applicant has applied for a conditional use permit to allow the tower.  

The proposed tower and supporting equipment would be located behind the fire station, approximately 
47.5 feet from the east property line and approximately 80 feet from the south property line. The tower 
would be composed of a single pole with a diameter of approximately five feet at the base, tapering to a 
diameter of three feet at the top. The tower would be designed to accommodate a total of two antenna 
arrays (presumably Verizon and one additional carrier). It would be painted brown to blend in with its 
surroundings and designed in such a manner that all antennas would be completely contained within the 
structure and hidden from view. As proposed, the tower site would be surrounded by a chain link fence 
and screened by vegetation.  

PUBLIC COMMENTS. Any correspondence received prior to the public meeting will be forwarded 
to the Planning Commission for consideration.  

ANALYSIS 

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT 
The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application to 
allow a telecommunications tower based on the following findings: 

1. The establishment, maintenance or operation of the conditional use will not be detrimental to or endanger 
the public health, safety, comfort or general welfare. 

Provided the development complies with all applicable development standards, building codes, and 
life safety ordinances, the proposed monopole telecommunications tower and supporting base 
equipment would not be detrimental to the health, safety, comfort, or welfare of the general public. 
A fence with a locked gate would surround the tower and equipment shelter, and the tower would 
be designed to discourage unauthorized climbing. Telecommunications towers must observe a 
setback from the nearest residential structure equal to twice the height of the tower. Therefore, a 
45-foot tower requires a 90-foot setback. The nearest residential structure is located more than 
101 feet from the base of the tower. 

The Federal Communications Commission (FCC) regulates commercial telecommunications 
activities. In order to receive FCC approval, the antennas within the tower must comply with all 
FCC guidelines pertaining to radio frequency (RF) emissions. The applicant has provided proof of 
FCC licensure.  

2. The conditional use will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in the vicinity and will 
not impede the normal and orderly development and improvement of surrounding property for uses 
permitted in the district. 

The proposed tower would not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other properties in the 
vicinity, and would not impede orderly development. Per Section 535.520 of the zoning code, 
freestanding telecommunications towers are a conditional use in residential zoning districts, 

https://www.municode.com/library/mn/minneapolis/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH525ADEN_ARTVIICOUSPE
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provided they are located on institutional sites no less than 20,000 square feet in area. The purpose 
of this provision is to balance the need for wireless telecommunications infrastructure in all urban 
settings, including low-density residential districts, with the goal of promoting an aesthetically 
pleasing environment. The minimum lot area requirement, in combination with the setback 
requirement for residential districts, minimizes the likelihood that the tower would be imposing or 
obtrusive to adjacent uses, and ensures that the tower would be located a safe distance from 
residential structures. The subject property has an area of 31,820 square feet and contains a fire 
station, which is considered an institutional use. Although the tower would be located an acceptable 
distance from adjacent structures, the tower would be visible from other properties and from public 
rights-of-way.  

Staff finds that the visual impact created by the tower would be largely offset by a number of factors. 
Most notably, all antennas would be completely contained within the tower. Typically, antennas and 
transmission equipment mounted to monopole telecommunications towers protrude several feet 
from the top and sides of the tower, often resulting in visual clutter. Antennas and supporting 
equipment attached to the proposed tower would be concealed completely within the structure and 
would not be visible. 

The tower would be painted brown to blend in with the brick fire station and nearby brick 
commercial buildings. The site plan indicates that the base of the tower and the equipment shelter 
would be screened from adjacent residential uses to the south by vegetation, and a fence would 
surround the compound.  

Although the compound would be screened from the adjacent residential use to the south, it would 
not be screened from the 34th Ave S right-of-way. A surface parking lot is located across the alley 
directly to the east of the tower site, providing an unobstructed view of the tower site. A photo 
from this vantage point is attached. In order to minimize visual impact, staff recommends as a 
condition of approval that the fencing surrounding the compound be composed of an ornamental or 
decorative material (including vinyl-coated chain link), and that the east side of the project area be 
screened by vegetation that meets the screening requirements of Section 530.160(b) of the zoning 
code. 

The area around the tower is fully developed. The presence of the tower would not affect the 
redevelopment potential of surrounding properties. 

3. Adequate utilities, access roads, drainage, necessary facilities or other measures, have been or will be 
provided. 

Existing infrastructure is sufficient to provide access to the site, and the site is already connected to 
existing utilities. The applicant would be required to work with the Public Works Department, the 
Plan Review section of CPED, and the various utility companies during the duration of the 
development to ensure that all procedures are followed in compliance with City and other 
applicable requirements.  

4. Adequate measures have been or will be taken to minimize traffic congestion in the public streets. 

The proposed tower should not have any impact on traffic or congestion. The applicant has 
indicated that once the tower is constructed, the site will typically be inspected once monthly for 
purposes of routine maintenance. 

5. The conditional use is consistent with the applicable policies of the comprehensive plan. 

The proposed development would be consistent with the following general land use policies of The 
Minneapolis Plan for Sustainable Growth:  

http://www.ci.minneapolis.mn.us/cped/planning/cped_comp_plan_2030
http://www.ci.minneapolis.mn.us/cped/planning/cped_comp_plan_2030
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Land Use Policy 1.1: Establish land use regulations to achieve the highest possible 
development standards, enhance the environment, protect public health, support a 
vital mix of land uses, and promote flexible approaches to carry out the comprehensive 
plan. 

1.1.5 Ensure that land use regulations continue to promote development that is compatible 
with nearby properties, neighborhood character, and natural features; minimizes 
pedestrian and vehicular conflict; promotes street life and activity; reinforces public 
spaces; and visually enhances development. 

Land Use Policy 1.2: Ensure appropriate transitions between uses with different size, 
scale, and intensity. 

1.2.1 Promote quality design in new development, as well as building orientation, scale, 
massing, buffering, and setbacks that are appropriate with the context of the 
surrounding area. 

Economic Development Policy 4.3: Develop and maintain the city’s technological and 
information infrastructure to ensure the long-term success and competitiveness of 
Minneapolis in regional, national and global markets. 

4.3.1 Promote the use of best available technology in upgrading communication linkages to 
the region and the world. 

4.3.2  Develop new and innovative means for city government to communicate with 
businesses. 

4.3.3 Develop technological and information infrastructure in order to offer high quality 
working environments for businesses. 

6. The conditional use shall, in all other respects, conform to the applicable regulations of the district in which it 
is located. 

In all other respects, the tower complies with the requirements of the R1A Single-Family District.  

 

Additional standards for communication towers, antennas, and base units 

In addition to the required findings for a CUP, approval of a communication tower/antenna requires the 
applicant to submit written documentation indicating compliance with the following standards in 
section 535.530 and 535.540: 

1. TOWER TYPE. Communication towers shall be of a monopole design. The city planning commission may 
consider the substitution of alternative tower types in cases where structural, radio frequency, and design 
considerations, location or the number of co-locators suggests a tower other than a monopole. 

The proposed tower is of a monopole design, with internally located antennas. The upper portion of 
the tower would be constructed of a non-conductive RF-transparent screen to allow radio signal 
pass-through while the lower section would be composed of steel. 

2. CO-LOCATION OF COMMUNIATION ANTENNAS. Shared use of existing communication towers shall be 
preferred to the construction of a new tower. 

According to the applicant, the purpose of the proposed tower is to provide improved coverage in 
the area and to provide capacity offload for existing, overburdened Verizon sites located in the 
vicinity (specifically, at the VA Medical Center, Nokomis Square Cooperative Senior Living 

https://www.municode.com/library/mn/minneapolis/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH535REGEAP_ARTVIIICOTOANBAUN_535.530SPSTCOUS
https://www.municode.com/library/mn/minneapolis/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH535REGEAP_ARTVIIICOTOANBAUN_535.540DESTALPECOCOTOANBAUN
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Community at 5015 35th Ave S, and Hope Evangelical Lutheran Church at 5728 Cedar Ave). The 
new tower must be placed close enough to the overburdened sites to provide effective capacity 
offload, but not so close as to create redundant coverage, interference, or coverage gaps. The 
applicant has provided a letter from an RF (radio frequency) engineer stating that collocation on 
existing sites in the vicinity operated by other carriers is not a viable option. Said letter is attached. 

According to the letter, two potential existing sites exist within one mile of the subject property. 
These sites were evaluated for collocation opportunities. The first option, Wenonah Elementary 
School, located at 5627 23rd Ave S, is located too far south to provide adequate capacity offload to 
the overburdened Verizon site at 5015 35th Ave S, and is located too close to the existing Verizon 
site located at 5728 Cedar Ave.  

The second option is a very short single-carrier tower located just north of the MSP Airport 
perimeter fence at 4319 59th St E. This tower would not work for similar reasons as the first. It is 
even closer to an existing site than the first option, and even further from the loci of the 
overburdened sites.  

3. HEIGHT OF FREESTANDING TOWERS AND ANTENNAS. 

a) Residence, office residence and commercial districts. The height of freestanding communication towers 
and antennas located in the residence, office residence and commercial districts shall not exceed 
seventy-five (75) feet. 

b) Industrial districts. The height of freestanding communication towers and antennas located in the 
industrial districts shall not exceed one hundred (100) feet. 

c) Excess height. The city planning commission may increase the height of freestanding towers and 
antennas, provided that in the residence, office residence and commercial districts such increase shall 
not exceed the maximum height by more than fifty (50) percent. The applicant shall submit an 
inventory of existing and approved communication towers within a one (1) mile radius of the proposed 
site outlining opportunities for shared use as an alternative to the construction of a new tower, and shall 
demonstrate to the satisfaction of the city planning commission the following: 

1. The proposed antenna cannot be accommodated on an existing or approved tower due to one (1) 
or more of the following reasons: 

i. The unwillingness of the owner of the existing or approved tower to co-locate an additional 
antenna. 

ii. The planned antenna would exceed the structural capacity of existing or approved tower. 
iii. The planned antenna would cause radio frequency interference with other existing or planned 

equipment, which cannot reasonably be prevented. 
iv. Other reasons affecting technical performance, system coverage and system capacity make it 

impractical to place the proposed equipment on existing or approved towers. 
v. The proposed co-location on an existing or approved tower would not conform to the 

requirements of the zoning ordinance. 

2. The surrounding topography, structures, vegetation and other factors make a tower that complies 
with the district height regulations impractical. 

3. The proposed tower is designed to structurally accommodate both the applicant's antenna and at 
least one (1) additional user. The applicant shall submit a letter indicating the proposed tower is 
available for co-location with a phone number for interested parties to call. 

The maximum height of a telecommunications tower in residence districts is 75 feet. The proposed 
tower would have a height of 45 feet, plus a two-foot lightning rod extending from the top of the 
tower. At 45 feet (or 47 feet, if the lightning rod is included), the tower would still be substantially 
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below the maximum allowed height. Because the proposed tower is within the allowed height, it is 
not subject to the requirements of section c) Excess Height, listed above.  

After a tower is constructed, an applicant is allowed a one-time increase in the height of a tower by 
up to 15 feet, provided the maximum height is not exceeded (535.500(a)(3)). A 15-foot extension 
would increase the height of the tower to 60 feet, which is still lower than the 75-foot maximum. 
However, a 15-foot height extension would increase the required setback from the nearest 
residential structure to 120 feet, as the required setback is equal to twice the height of the tower. 
The nearest home is 101.5 feet from the base of the tower, so the 15-foot height extension could 
not be permitted.   

4. HEIGHT OF ALL OTHER TOWERS AND ANTENNAS ALLOWED BY CONDITIONAL USE. The maximum 
height of all other towers and antennas shall be as approved by conditional use permit. 

Not applicable. 

5. ENCROACHMENTS AND SETBACKS. 

a) The tower site and setback shall be of adequate size to contain guyed wires, debris and the tower in the 
event of a collapse. 
 
The tower is located more than 47 feet from the property line to the east, more than 60 feet 
from the property across the alley, and approximately 76 feet from the property line to the 
south. In the event of a collapse, the subject property is of adequate size to contain the tower. 
The tower would not require guyed wires. 
 

b) Communication towers shall maintain a minimum distance from the nearest residential structure equal 
to twice the height of the tower. For the purposes of this article, residential structures shall also include 
any parking structure attached to a principal residential structure. 
 
With a height of 45 feet, the tower must be located at least 90 feet from the nearest residential 
structure. The closest residential structure is a single-family home located on the adjacent lot to 
the south. This structure is approximately101.6 feet from the base of the tower.  
 

c) No part of any communication tower, antenna, base unit, equipment, guyed wires or braces shall extend 
across or over any part of a public right-of-way. 
 
The tower does not contain guyed wires, and no part of the structure extends across the public 
right-of-way. 
 

d) Communication towers, antennas and base units shall comply with applicable regulations as established 
by the Federal Aviation Administration. 
 
The applicant has submitted documentation from the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) 
stating that the proposed tower does not exceed obstruction standards and would not be a 
hazard to air navigation, and that markings and lighting are not necessary for aviation safety. A 
copy of this determination letter is attached. 
 
Due to the proximity of the Minneapolis-St. Paul International Airport, the subject property is 
located in the AP Airport Overlay District. Certain areas of this overlay district are subject to 
maximum height requirements due to the presence of low-flying aircraft. According to the map 
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of the overlay district, the subject property must observe a maximum height requirement of 140 
feet. The proposed tower would be safely below this height limit. 
 

e) Communication towers, antennas and base units shall comply with the minimum yard requirements of 
the district in which they are located. 
 
The subject property must observe a front yard setback along 33rd Ave S equal to the setback 
established by the principal residential structure on the adjacent lot to the south. The 
established setback is approximately 47 feet. At its closest point, the project area is 
approximately 82 feet from the property line adjacent to 33rd Ave S. 
 
The tower and equipment shelter are subject to an interior and rear yard setback equal to five 
feet, plus two feet for every story above the first story. The maximum first story height of a 
non-residential structure is equal to 20 feet above grade, and each additional 14 feet or fraction 
thereof constitutes an additional story (Chapter 520.160, height). Therefore, a 45-foot tower 
would be tantamount to a three-story building and require a nine-foot setback from the rear 
and interior side property lines. The proposed structure is approximately 47.5 feet from the 
rear property line and 76 feet from the south interior side property line.  

6. COMPATIBILITY WITH NEARBY PROPERTIES. Communication towers, antennas and base units shall utilize 
building materials, colors and textures that are compatible with the existing principal structure and that 
effectively blend the tower facilities into the surrounding setting and environment to the greatest extent 
possible. Metal towers shall be constructed of, or treated with, corrosive resistant material. Outside of the 
industrial districts, unpainted, galvanized metal, or similar towers shall be prohibited, unless a self-weathering 
tower is determined to be more compatible with the surrounding area. 

The proposed telecommunications tower would be located behind the fire station. The top of the 
tower would be visible from nearby properties. The plans indicate that the tower would be painted 
brown in order to blend in with the brick fire station and nearby commercial buildings to the 
greatest extent possible. As a condition of approval, staff recommends that both the equipment 
shelter and tower be constructed of materials and/or painted to blend in with the fire station.  

7. SCREENING AND LANDSCAPING. A screening and landscaping plan designed to screen the base of the 
tower and the base unit shall be submitted. The plan shall show location, size, quantity and type of 
landscape materials. Landscape materials shall be capable of screening the site all year. One (1) row of 
evergreen shrubs or trees capable of forming a continuous hedge at least six (6) feet in height within two (2) 
years of planting shall be provided to effectively screen the base of the tower and the base unit, except for 
towers and antennas designed for private reception of television and radio signals and used for amateur or 
recreational purposes. A maintenance plan for the landscape materials shall also be submitted. The city 
planning commission may consider the substitution of other architectural screening plans such as a 
decorative fence or masonry wall in lieu of planted materials. 

The lower half of the proposed tower and the entire base unit would be screened from the 33rd Ave 
right-of-way and the 54th St right-of-way by the fire station. The base unit and base of the tower 
would be screened from the adjacent residential use to the south by a row of vegetation that meets 
the screening requirements of Section 530.160(b) of the zoning code.   

As previously mentioned, a surface parking lot exists directly to the east of the location of the 
proposed tower. As such, the tower and equipment shelter would be visible from the 34th Ave 
right-of-way. Staff reaffirms its recommendation that a condition of approval be adopted requiring 
that the fencing surrounding the compound be composed of an ornamental or decorative material 
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(including vinyl-coated chain link), and that the east side of the project area be screened by 
vegetation that meets the screening requirements of Section 530.160(b) of the zoning code. 

8. ROOFTOP MOUNTED TOWERS AND ANTENNAS. Rooftop mounted communication towers and antennas 
shall not be located on residential structures less than fifty (50) feet in height, except for towers and 
antennas designed for private reception of television and radio signals and used for amateur or recreational 
purposes. 

Not applicable. Antennas mounted to telecommunications towers are considered façade-mounted. 

9. FAÇADE MOUNTED ANTENNAS. 

a) Mounted on freestanding towers and poles. A façade mounted antenna shall not extend above the 
façade of the tower or pole on which it is mounted, but otherwise may project outward beyond such 
façade. 

b) Mounted on all other structures. A façade mounted antenna shall be mounted flush against the 
structure on which it is mounted and shall not extend beyond the façade of such structure, except that 
antennas designed for private reception of television and radio signals, used for amateur or recreational 
purposes, may extend above the façade of the structure. 

 
Antennas would be contained completely within the proposed tower. In order to mitigate future 
impacts, staff recommends a condition of approval that all tower-mounted antennas and 
transmission equipment, present and future, be contained completely within the tower. 

10. BASE UNITS. Base units shall not exceed five hundred (500) square feet of gross floor area. The city may 
require as a condition of approval that base units be located underground. 

The proposed base unit has an area of approximately 192 square feet and a height of approximately 
ten feet.  

11. SECURITY. All sites shall be reasonably protected against unauthorized climbing. The bottom of the tower, 
measured from ground level to twelve (12) feet above ground level, shall be designed in a manner to 
discourage unauthorized climbing. 

A locked chain link fence would surround the leased area containing the tower and the equipment 
shelter. The applicant may substitute the chain link fence for another type of fence provided a 
comparable level of security is maintained. In no case would barbed wire or razor wire be allowed. 
The tower would not have climbing pegs. 

12. SIGNAGE. Advertising or identification of any kind on towers, antennas and base units shall be prohibited, 
except for applicable warning and equipment information signage required by the manufacturer or by 
federal, state or local regulations. 

The applicant has stated that the only signage on the structure would be signage required by 
government agencies. 

13. LIGHTING. Communication towers and antennas shall not be illuminated by artificial means, except when 
mounted on an existing light pole or where the illumination is specifically required by the Federal Aviation 
Administration or other federal, state or local regulations. 

No lighting is proposed. 
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14. HERITAGE PRESERVATION ORDINANCE COMPLIANCE. Communication towers and antennas proposed 
for any locally designated historic structures or locally designated historic districts shall be subject to all 
requirements of the city's Heritage Preservation Ordinance. 

The applicant has provided a letter from the Minnesota State Heritage Preservation Organization 
(SHPO) stating that the project would have no effect on historic properties. A copy of the SHPO 
letter is attached. 

15. RADIO FREQUENCY EMISSIONS AND NONINTERFERENCE. The applicant shall comply with all applicable 
Federal Communication Commission standards. 

The applicant has provided proof of a valid FCC license and has stated that all applicable FCC 
standards will be observed. 

16. PUBLIC SAFETY COMMUNICATION SYSTEM. The location of the proposed antenna, if located on publicly 
owned property, shall not be needed for use by the public safety communication system, or if needed, it shall 
be determined by the director of the property services division of the finance department that co-location of 
the proposed antenna with a public safety antenna is agreeable. 

The tower would be located on publicly owned property. Staff has received correspondence directly 
from the City’s property services division stating that the location is not needed for the public safety 
communication system. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development recommends that the City 
Planning Commission adopt staff findings for the application by Buell Consulting, on behalf of Verizon 
Wireless, for the property located at 5417 33rd Avenue South: 

A. Conditional Use Permit to allow a 45-foot monopole telecommunications tower. 

Recommended motion: Approve the conditional use permit application for a 45-foot 
monopole telecommunications tower in the R1A Single-Family District, subject to the following 
conditions: 

1. The conditional use permit shall be recorded with Hennepin County as required by Minn. 
Stat. 462.3595, subd. 4 before building permits may be issued or before the use or activity 
requiring a conditional use permit may commence. Unless extended by the zoning 
administrator, the conditional use permit shall expire if it is not recorded within two years 
of approval. 

2. All site improvements shall be completed by October 19, 2017, unless extended by the 
Zoning Administrator, or the permit may be revoked for non-compliance. 

3. CPED Planning staff shall review and approve the final site, elevation, and landscaping plans 
before building permits may be issued. 

4. The equipment shelter and tower shall be constructed of a material and/or painted to blend 
in with the fire station.   

5. Vegetative screening that meets the requirements of Section 530.160(b) of the zoning code 
shall be installed along the east side of the project area in order to screen the equipment 
shelter and base of the tower. 

6. The fence shall be composed of a decorative or ornamental material. Vinyl coated chain link 
shall qualify for purposes of this condition. Barbed wire and razor wire are prohibited. 
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7. All tower-mounted antennas and transmission equipment, present and future, must be 
completely contained within the tower. 

ATTACHMENTS 

1. Zoning maps 
2. Written description, findings, and letter of necessity submitted by applicant 
3. Land survey 
4. Construction plans and structure elevations 
5. Photo simulations / existing condition photos 
6. SHPO historic status determination letter 
7. Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) determination of no hazard letter 
8. Letters to Ward 11 and Nokomis East Neighborhood Organization 
9. Correspondence 



200 0 200 400100 Feet¹
FILE NUMBER

NAME OF APPLICANT WARD

PROPERTY ADDRESS

R1

R1A

R5

C1

R2B

R4

C1

R2B

5430

5417

3401

5406

5450

5355

5455

5415

5300

3320

3125

3122

3121

3300

5401

3207

31223116

3215

3110 3300

3111 3219

3118

3315

3204

5308

3112 32183210

3131

3130

5320
33063104

3201

3506

3420

3216

3412

3425

3502

3105

3505

5504

3136

3417

3500

3326

5500

3221

3501

3140

3503

5504

3416

5401

5508

3500

5432

3106

3421
5400

5508

55045505

3205

3411

3301

5500

3307 3315

3200

3501

3508

31313125

3510

3121

5444

55085509

5432

5424 5426

5444

5500

3417

5416

5414

3509

3509

5410

5501

5449

5509

5416

5420

5412 5415

5452

5433

3217

5425

5430

5452

3422

5445

5420

5408

5417

5440

5433

5441

5425

5505

5428

5453

5409

5448

5404

5501

5448

5423

5449

5436

5405

5429 5429

5512

5437

3301

5436

5453

5441

5512 5515

5457

5421

3135

3411

5440

3143

5437

5512

5315

5515

5336

5345

5324

3322

5329

5504

3314

3201

3312

5500

5505

3309
5337

3210

3414

3305

5505

3405

3212

5328

3410

3306 3310 3316

3426

5501

5341

5510

5305

5501

5336

5309

5344

3418

5317

3221

5509

5333

5345

5325

5313

5304

5322

5332

5356

5348

3132

5309

5321

5317

5345

5340

5509

5349

5333

5337

5329

5325

5341

5357

31303128

5324

5340

5305

5512

5337

5513
5517

5352

5321

5447

5324

5332

5328

5513

5518

3111

5353

5328

3211

5341

32173115

5517

5401

5509

3107

5445

5505

5429

5417

5433

5501

5415

5421

5409

5425

5405

5453

5449

5441

5437

5513
55165519

Buell Consulting, on behalf of Verizon Wireless

5417 33rd Ave S BZZ-7366

12th



giantjr0
Rectangle

giantjr0
Callout
location of tower

giantjr0
Text Box
53rd St E

giantjr0
Text Box
34th Ave S





 
 
 
 
 
August 13, 2015 
 
 
City of Minneapolis 
Community Planning & Economic Development 
Development Services Division 
250 South 4th Street, Room 300 
Minneapolis, MN 55415 
 
 
Re: Statement of Proposed Use – Verizon Wireless – 5401/5417 33rd Ave S 
 
To Whom It May Concern: 
 
Verizon Wireless is proposing to install a 45’ stealth, wireless communication monopole and 12’ x 16’ 
equipment building on the property of this Mpls Fire Dept in order to improve its wireless communications 
coverage in this area of South Mpls. We are proposing to place the monopole and shelter in the back of 
the property just off the alley. 
 
I’ve enclosed detailed construction drawings, photo simulations, a letter from RF Engineer, John Mullins, 
explaining why other towers w/in a mile radius aren’t viable, SHPO determination, FAA letter, copies of 
emails sent to Council Member Quincy and the neighborhood association, Nokomis East, mailing labels 
of residents w/in 350’ of the subject property, applicable fees, and additional information for staff’s review.  
 
Please feel free to contact me should you have any further questions or require additional information. 
 
 
Thank you. 
 
 
Rob Viera 
Buell Consulting 
5096 Merrimac Lane N 
Plymouth, MN 55446 
612.801.2228 
robertjviera@yahoo.com 



 
 
 
 
 
August 13, 2015 
 
 
City of Minneapolis 
Community Planning & Economic Development 
Development Services Division 
250 4th Street, Room 300 
Minneapolis, MN 55415-1316 
 
 
Re: Proposed Conditional Use Permit – Verizon Wireless – 5401/5417 33rd Ave S 
 
1 – Verizon Wireless is proposing to build a tower and equipment shelter that will adhere to all FCC 
regulations and city, state, and federal laws.  
 
2 – Verizon Wireless is proposing to place the stealth monopole and shelter in the back of the property 
well screened by landscaping on the south side as well as natural vegetation/trees. Verizon’s proposed 
construction will not impede the ability of any adjoining properties from development or improvement. The 
goal is to improve the poor wireless coverage in the area. 
 
3 – Adequate utilities (fiber, power) will be provided to operate the facilities and are depicted on our 
construction drawings. An access road to the site isn’t necessary.  Verizon Wireless technicians that visit 
the site on a regular basis to maintain the site, and will park in a designated spot at the fire department, 
just off of the alley.  
 
4 – This isn’t applicable as only one maintenance vehicle will access the proposed shelter/tower 
approximately once a month for basic maintenance purposes. 
 
5 – The proposed use is allowed per a conditional use permit and is consistent with the applicable 
policies of the Comprehensive Plan. 
 
6 – I have reviewed the zoning regulations for this district and the proposed structures will conform to the 
applicable regulations of the zoning district. 
 
Please let me know of questions or if you require additional information. 
 
 
Thank you. 
 
 
 
Rob Viera 
Buell Consulting 
5096 Merrimac Lane N 
Plymouth, MN 55446 
612.801.2228 
robertjviera@yahoo.com 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
August 13, 2015 
 
 
City of Minneapolis 
Community Planning & Economic Development 
Development Services Division 
250 4th Street, Room 300 
Minneapolis, MN 55415-1316 
 
 
Re: Section 535.530 – Specific standards for conditional uses– Verizon Wireless – 5401/5417 33rd Ave S 
 
1 – Verizon Wireless is proposing a stealth monopole with the antennas internal to the monopole 
 
2 – There are no existing towers w/in the search area that meet Verizon’s coverage objectives. The two 
towers w/in a mile radius of this proposed tower have been analyzed by, John Mullins, Verizon RF 
Engineer. Please see the enclosed letter/map. Both are too close to existing Verizon antenna locations. 
 
3(a) – The proposed tower will be 45’ (w/ a 2’ lightning rod). 
 
3(b) – Not Applicable 
 
3(c) – Letter and map of existing towers w/in a 1 mile radius are included with this application. 
 
3(iv) – Is applicable as the two existing towers w/in a one mile radius were fully vetted by Verizon. The 
letter and map from John Mullins describe in detail why these two towers aren’t viable. 
 
3(2) – Not applicable 
 
3(3) – Verizon Wireless’ stealth monopole will be designed to accommodate another wireless 
communications provider. 
 
4 – Not applicable 
 
Please feel free to contact me should you have any questions. 
 
 
Thank you. 
 
 
Rob Viera 
Buell Consulting 
5096 Merrimac Lane N 
Plymouth, MN 55446 
612.801.2228 
robertjviera@yahoo.com 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
August 13, 2015 
 
 
City of Minneapolis 
Community Planning & Economic Development 
Development Services Division 
250 4th Street, Room 300 
Minneapolis, MN 55415-1316 
 
 
Re: Section 535.540 – Development standards for all permitted and conditional communication towers, 
antennas, and base units – Verizon Wireless – 5401/5417 33rd Ave S 
 
1 (a) – The 45’ tower will be setback over 47’ from the property line to the east and approximately 85’ 
from the property line to the south. 
 
(b) – The proposed tower is 101’8” from the nearest residence to the SW. 
 
(c) – No part of the tower or ground equipment extends over the ROW 
 
(d) – A FAA notice is included w/in this application. 
 
(e) – The equipment building will be set back over 40’ from the nearest property line (east). All setbacks 
have been met. 
 
2 – The stealth monopole will be painted brown to blend in well w/ the surrounding area, the shelter will 
be designed to match the exterior of the fire department, and the southern border of Verizon’s lease area 
will be screened from view by a row of evergreen trees.  
 
3 – The southern border of Verizon’s lease area will be screened from view by a row of evergreen trees. 
 
4 – Not applicable. 
 
5 (a) and (b) – Not applicable 
 
6 – We are proposing to construct a 12’ x 16’ equipment building (192 SF) 
 
7 – Proposed monopole will not have any climbing pegs that would make it easier to climb the structure.   
 
8 – Verizon will only place signage as required by city, state, or local governmental agencies. 
 
9 – No lighting is proposed for this project 
 
10 – Not Applicable. Please see the enclosed letter from the MN SHPO. 
 
11 – Verizon Wireless will comply with all applicable FCC standards. 
 
12 – Not applicable as this proposed tower will be located on private property. 
 



 

 
 
 
 
July 28, 2015 

RE:   VZW RF Review & Disqualification for those nearest Existing Towers to our Proposed tower 
location at MPLS Fire Department #12.  

I am the Verizon Wireless Radio Frequency Design Engineer responsible for this project.  I have been 
requested by our Real Estate team to evaluate whether or not one of the tower locations nearest our 
proposed tower site at FD #12 could be utilized to solve the capacity and coverage problems we are 
having for which this project was created.  This new project is required as it will provide the necessary 
capacity relief to our Lake Nokomis, Cross-town and Fort Snelling cell site locations as well as 
providing valuable in-building coverage for those businesses and residences within the surrounding area.  
The demand and usage on the VZW network is growing exponentially.  This is illustrated by the fact 
that our Lake Nokomis site at 5015 35th Ave S, which was constructed last year, is already experiencing 
so much usage that it is almost at full capacity.   The two existing tower locations that I reviewed as 
possible alternate siting options are identified as Location A and Location B on the map enclosed.   

Tower Location A, the Wenonah Elementary School specifically at 5627 23rd Ave S, has both a 
communications tower and smoke stack on the property.  This property will not work for two reasons 
both of which have to do with its specific geographic location.  Firstly, the location is too far south to 
provide the coverage and capacity offload to our Lake Nokomis site and this location is to close to our 
existing Cross-town site located at the church on 5728 Cedar Ave S.  Tower location A would create too 
much overlapping coverage creating interference with our Cross-town site and provide no capacity relief 
to our Lake Nokomis site and no coverage improvement to those streets surrounding the vicinity of E 
54th street and S. 34th street. 

Tower Location B, at address of 4319 59th Street E and more specifically located within the right of 
way between E. 59th street and Military Hwy, has a very short one carrier tower.  This location will not 
work for the same reasons as location A.  This location is even farther south and away from our Lake 
Nokomis location and far too close to our existing Fort Snelling site at the VA hospital. 

In conclusion neither locations reviewed would work as a solution.  In fact both locations, A & B, would 
create more damage than improvement to our network.  I have included a map that shows our existing 
sites, proposed new site and tower locations A &B to supplement my narrative above.  If you have any 
questions please contact me at  
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L VIEW TYPE: Original Photograph - View 1 
SITE ADDRESS: 33rd Avenue South 

- CITY: Minneapolis STATE: MN 
-· r I'\. SITE NAME: MINC BOSS r: VIEW DESCRIPTION: Looking northeast 
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DISCLAIMER: This picture is an artist's rendition of 
the completed site layout prior to construction. The 
completed construction may vary in layout, color, 
and dimension from the above picture. 
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VIEW TYPE: Simulated Photograph - View 1 
SITE ADDRESS: 33rd Avenue South 
CITY: Minneapolis STATE: MN 
SITE NAME: MINC BOSS 
VIEW DESCRIPTION: Looking northeast 
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VIEW TYPE: Original Photograph -View 2 
SITE ADDRESS: 33rd Avenue South 
CITY: Minneapolis STATE: MN 
SITE NAME: MINC BOSS 
VIEW DESCRIPTION: Looking north 
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DISCLAIMER: This picture is an artist's rendition of 
the completed site layout prior to construction. The 
completed construction may vary in layout, color, 
and dimension from the above picture. _ .. -

VIEW TYPE: Simulated Photograph -View 2 
SITE ADDRESS: 33rd Avenue South 
CITY: Minneapolis STATE: MN 
SITE NAME: MINC BOSS 
VIEW DESCRIPTION: Looking northeast 
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VIEW TYPE: Original Photograph - View 3 
SITE ADDRESS: 33rd Avenue South 
CITY: Minneapolis STATE: MN 
SITE NAME: MINC BOSS 
VIEW DESCRIPTION: Looking southwest 
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DISCLAIMER: This picture is an artist's rendition of 
the completed site layout prior to construction. The 
completed construction may vary in layout, color, 
and dimension from the above picture. 

VIEW TYPE: Simulated Photograph -View 3 
SITE ADDRESS: 33rd Avenue South 
CITY: Minneapolis STATE: MN 
SITE NAME: MINC BOSS 
VIEW DESCRIPTION: Looking southwest 
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Mail Processing Center
Federal Aviation Administration
Southwest Regional Office
Obstruction Evaluation Group
2601 Meacham Boulevard
Fort Worth, TX 76193

Aeronautical Study No.
2015-AGL-4948-OE

Page 1 of 3

Issued Date: 05/08/2015

Regulatory
Verizon Wireless (VAW) LLC
1120 Sanctuary Pkwy
#150 GASA5REG
Alpharetta, GA 30009

** DETERMINATION OF NO HAZARD TO AIR NAVIGATION **

The Federal Aviation Administration has conducted an aeronautical study under the provisions of 49 U.S.C.,
Section 44718 and if applicable Title 14 of the Code of Federal Regulations, part 77, concerning:

Structure: Monopole MIN BOSS
Location: Minneapolis, MN
Latitude: 44-54-17.66N NAD 83
Longitude: 93-13-25.80W
Heights: 837 feet site elevation (SE)

47 feet above ground level (AGL)
884 feet above mean sea level (AMSL)

This aeronautical study revealed that the structure does not exceed obstruction standards and would not be a
hazard to air navigation provided the following condition(s), if any, is(are) met:

It is required that FAA Form 7460-2, Notice of Actual Construction or Alteration, be e-filed any time the
project is abandoned or:

_____ At least 10 days prior to start of construction (7460-2, Part 1)
__X__ Within 5 days after the construction reaches its greatest height (7460-2, Part 2)

Based on this evaluation, marking and lighting are not necessary for aviation safety. However, if marking/
lighting are accomplished on a voluntary basis, we recommend it be installed and maintained in accordance
with FAA Advisory circular 70/7460-1 K Change 2.

This determination expires on 11/08/2016 unless:

(a) the construction is started (not necessarily completed) and FAA Form 7460-2, Notice of Actual
Construction or Alteration, is received by this office.

(b) extended, revised, or terminated by the issuing office.
(c) the construction is subject to the licensing authority of the Federal Communications Commission

(FCC) and an application for a construction permit has been filed, as required by the FCC, within
6 months of the date of this determination. In such case, the determination expires on the date
prescribed by the FCC for completion of construction, or the date the FCC denies the application.



Page 2 of 3

NOTE: REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD OF THIS DETERMINATION MUST
BE E-FILED AT LEAST 15 DAYS PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION DATE. AFTER RE-EVALUATION
OF CURRENT OPERATIONS IN THE AREA OF THE STRUCTURE TO DETERMINE THAT NO
SIGNIFICANT AERONAUTICAL CHANGES HAVE OCCURRED, YOUR DETERMINATION MAY BE
ELIGIBLE FOR ONE EXTENSION OF THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD.

This determination is based, in part, on the foregoing description which includes specific coordinates , heights,
frequency(ies) and power . Any changes in coordinates , heights, and frequencies or use of greater power will
void this determination. Any future construction or alteration , including increase to heights, power, or the
addition of other transmitters, requires separate notice to the FAA.

This determination does include temporary construction equipment such as cranes, derricks, etc., which may be
used during actual construction of the structure. However, this equipment shall not exceed the overall heights as
indicated above. Equipment which has a height greater than the studied structure requires separate notice to the
FAA.

This determination concerns the effect of this structure on the safe and efficient use of navigable airspace
by aircraft and does not relieve the sponsor of compliance responsibilities relating to any law, ordinance, or
regulation of any Federal, State, or local government body.

Any failure or malfunction that lasts more than thirty (30) minutes and affects a top light or flashing obstruction
light, regardless of its position, should be reported immediately to (877) 487-6867 so a Notice to Airmen
(NOTAM) can be issued. As soon as the normal operation is restored, notify the same number.

A copy of this determination will be forwarded to the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) because the
structure is subject to their licensing authority.

If we can be of further assistance, please contact our office at (847) 294-8084. On any future correspondence
concerning this matter, please refer to Aeronautical Study Number 2015-AGL-4948-OE.

Signature Control No: 247304450-251589622 ( DNE )
Carole Bernacchi
Technician

Attachment(s)
Frequency Data

cc: FCC
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